RESOLUTION NO. 835

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES REGARDING PUMPING PLANT FOR CRESTON PARK TRACT NO. 68.

WHEREAS, for the past two years there has been a most critical housing shortage in the vicinity of Paso Robles and Camp Roberts, California; and

WHEREAS, Bolen and Associates are developing a certain subdivision called Creston Park Tract No. 68, in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California; and

WHEREAS, the residential units in said subdivision cannot be occupied until a sewer line and pumping plant complete are installed connecting said subdivision with the sewer mains in the City of El Paso de Robles; and

WHEREAS, all equipment is on hand and being installed except Two Chicago Pump Company's Type "O" open-shaft dry-basin type centrifugal "flush-kleen" sewage ejectors, with capacity 625 gallons per minute, total head 35 feet, with 10 horsepower motor; and

WHEREAS, Granite Construction Company, the contractor for the installation of said sewer line and pumping plant placed the order on or about November 7, 1952, through the Crane Company, for said two pumps; and

WHEREAS, said Granite Construction Company has advised the City of El Paso de Robles that the Crane Company forwarded said order to E. C. Cooley, Company, the distributor for Chicago Pumps in San Francisco, California, on said date; and

WHEREAS, delivery was promised on or before February 7, 1953, of said pumps;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES that the delay in the delivery of the aforesaid pumps is the only factor keeping the aforesaid Creston Park Tract No. 68 from being completed and occupied;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles most urgently request the Chicago Pump Company give immediate priority to the delivery of these necessary pumps so that said pumping plant may be completed and the aforesaid Creston Park Tract No. 68 completed and occupied and thereby alleviate the housing shortage in the vicinity of the City of El Paso de Robles;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Clerk be and he is hereby authorized to send a certified copy of this Resolution to the Chicago Pump Company.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles the 16th day of March, 1953.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

ATTEST: